HAYWARD -

MEART OF THE BAY

DATE: June 29, 2010

TO: Mayor and City Council

FROM: Director of Public Works

SUBJECT: Authorization for the City Mana;ger to Execute an Amendment fo the

Professional Services Agreement with Brown and Caldwell for Design and
Construction Administration Services during Construction of the Highland 1000
Reservoir Replacement Project

RECOMMENDATION

That Council adopts the attached resolution authorizing an amendment to the agreement with
Brown and Caldwell for the Highland 1000 Reservoir Replacement Project for an additional
$50,000.

BACKGROUND

On January 13, 2009, Council authorized the City Manager to execute an agreement with Brown
and Caldwell for professional services for design and construction administration services during
construction of the Highland 1000 Reservoir Replacement Project. The agreement contained a not-
to-exceed limit of $400,000, of which, $28,929 was for additional services.

During design phase, staff determined that in order to maximize the number of bids for the project
and, therefore, minimize the coritract construction cost, an alternate tank design should be included
in the bid documents. City staff directed Brown and Caldwell to provide the additional services
necessary to prepare the plans and specifications that would include an alternate design. The extra
work performed by Brown and Caldwell increased the design phase cost by $16,183. As a result of
this alternate design, the City saved approximately $924,000 in contract construction costs. This
was the cost difference between the low bids of the two concrete tank designs.

‘For design and construction administration services, Brown and Caldwell’s proposal estimated
review of up to thirty technical submittals and response of up to ten Requests for Information
(RFIs). To date, the contractor has submitted over twice as many submittals and, at the current rate,
is expected to submitted approximately one hundred technical submittals and RFIs by the end of
construction. The main reason for the unanticipated increase in number of submittals and RFIs is
related to the complexity of the project. As a result, approximately $20,000 has been paid to Brown
and Caldwell for reviewing and responding to the increased number of submittals and RFIs, of
which, $12,746 was from the Additional Service budget.



To date, the professional services budget of $400,000 has been spent and additional funds are
necessary to complete the project. City staff has negotiated with Brown and Caldwell to provide the
additional design and construction administration services to complete the project until closeout for
a not-to-exceed amount of $50,000. This budget includes a contingency of $13,000, should
additional unforeseen tasks arise. The revised professional services agreement amount will total

- $450,000. Due to the lower cost of construction mentioned above, there are enough savings in the
project budget to pay for this additional cost as well as anticipated added costs for testing and
administration. :

FISCAL AND ECONOMIC IMPACT

The estimated project costs are as follows:

Costs At Present
_ Award Costs

Design and Construction Administration Services -

Consultant $ 400,000 $ 450,000
Design Administration — City Staff 100,000 132,000
Construction Contract 3,212,000 3,212,000
Inspection and Testing 150,000 250,000
Total: - $3,862,000 $ 4,044,000

The FY 2010 Capital Improvement Program (CIP) includes $4,122,000 for the Highlénd 1000
Reservoir Replacement Project in the Water System Replacement Fund (623).

PUBLIC CONTACT

To limit the impact to the public, contractors were prohibited from parking on La Mesa Drive and
required to park on Farm Hill Drive, which was about a quarter mile away from the construction
site. Working hours were limited from 7:30 am to 5:00 pm during weekdays. Deviation from these
working hours required approval by the City Engineer. Some work was approved to be performed
on Saturdays, conditioned on a later start time and other measures to limit the potential impact on
residents. In addition, a sign was erected to provide residents with project information, such as the
construction schedule and City staff contact number for questions or concerns.

"SCHEDULE

The estimated schedule for this project is summarized as follows:

Revised Schedule
Award Construction Contract September 2009
Begin Construction October 2009
End Construction October 2010
1000 Reservoir Replacement... Amend PSA Page 2 of 3

June 29, 2010



The schedule for Construction completion has been delayed about three moriths primarily due to
rain delays. '

Prepared by: Alex Ameri, Deputy Director of Public Works

Recommended by: Robert A. Bauman, Director of Public Works

Approved by:

Fran David, City Manager

Attachments:
Attachment I - Resolution
~ Attachment Il - Location Map

1060 Reservoir Replacement... Amend PSA _ Page 3 of 3

June 29 2010



HAYWARD CITY COUNCIL

RESOLUTION NO. 10-____

Introduced by Council Member

RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER TO
NEGOTIATE AND EXECUTE AN AMENDMENT TO THE
PROFESSIONAL SERVICES AGREEMENT WITH
BROWN AND CALDWELL FOR ADDITIONAL DESIGN
AND CONSTRUCTION SERVICES FOR THE HIGHLAND
1000 RESERVOIR REPLACEMENT PROJECT, PROJECT
NO. 7165 '

BE IT RESOLVED by the City Council of the City of Hayward that the City
Manager is hereby authorized and directed to negotiate and execute an amendment to the
professional services agreement with Brown and Caldwell for additional design and
construction services for the Highland 1000 Reservoir Replacement Project, Project No.
7165, in an amount not to exceed $50,000, in a form to be approved by the City Attorney.
IN COUNCIL, HAYWARD, CALIFORNIA , 2010
ADOPTED BY THE FOLLOWING VOTE:
AYES:
NOES:
ABSTAIN:
ABSENT:

ATTEST:
City Clerk of the City of Hayward

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

City Attorney of the City of Hayward

Attachment [

Page 1 of Resolution No. 10-



dejy uoljeoso - || Juawyoeny

PROJECT LOCATION

VisTA

CANYON
VIEW
PARK &

HIGHLAND 1000 RESERVOIR REPLACEMENT-PROJECT NO. 7165
LOCATION MAP




